
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Michael Harris (Chair) 
Councillor Philip Peake (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Jenni Clutten 
Councillor Ami Ibitson 
Councillor Dan Whittle 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
 

 Paul Dale 
Richard King 
Mike Robinson 
David Webb 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 11 September 2012 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 

2. Declaration of interests 
 

2 - 5 

3. Annual Governance Report 
 

6 - 64 

4. External Auditor's Reports on the 2011/12 Accounts 
 

65 - 95 

5. Internal Audit Update Report 
 

96 - 120 

6. Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (A-FACT) Update 
 

121 - 126 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\3\2\ai00004232\$hmqs5u12.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 20 June 2012 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\3\2\ai00004233\$ribpvvfr.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
 
Members are asked to declare 
[...]
lass in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on member’s participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\3\2\ai00004233\$ribpvvfr.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision 
[...]
ring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\3\2\ai00004233\$ribpvvfr.doc 

 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 5



 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit Panel the Audit 
Commission’s Annual Governance Reports (AGR’s) on the external 
audit of the Council’s 2011/12 Main Accounts and 2011/12 Pension 
Fund Accounts.  The AGR’s are attached to this report. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Panel note the Annual Governance 
Reports for the London Borough of Lewisham Main Accounts and the 
Lewisham Pension Fund Accounts. 

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

1 - Audit Commission Annual Governance Report (Main Accounts)  
 
2 - Audit Commission Annual Governance Report (Pension Fund)  

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

 
Report Title 
 

DISTRICT AUDITOR'S AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE REPORTS ON THE 2011/12 ACCOUNTS 

Key Decision 
 

No Item No. 3 

Ward 
 

ALL 

Contributors 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES AND REGENERATION 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 
 19 September 2012 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

n
n

u
a

l 
g

o
v
e

rn
a

n
c
e

 r
e

p
o
rt

 
1

 A
n

n
u

a
l 

g
o
[...]
1/12 main accounts.  
The AGR is attached to the previous item on this agenda, and sets out: 

 “…the findings from the 2011/12 audit…the messages arising from my audit of 
 your financial statements and the results of the work I have undertaken to assess 
 your arrangements to secure value for money in your use of resources.” 

1.2 In other words, the AGR set out the matters arising from the audit that, in the 
opinion of the external auditor, are of sufficient significance to warrant discussion 
with Members. 

2   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The Council has a statutory requirement to approve and publish its audited
 Statement of Accounts by 30th September each year.  The pre-audit 2011/12 
 Accounts were considered and noted by the Audit Panel on 20th June 2012. Since 
 then the Audit Commission have been carrying out their external audit, and the 
final audited 2011/12 Accounts will be submitted to Council for approval on 26th 
September 2012. 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The Audit Panel is recommended to note the AGR and this covering officer 
 report, to ask questions as appropriate and to agree the comments that they wish 
 to be relayed to Council. 

4 POLICY CONTEXT 

4.1 Completing the audit of the council’s accounts and receiving the auditor’s report 
thereon contributes directly to the council’s tenth corporate priority: 

• Inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and equity: ensuring efficiency and equity 
in the delivery of excellent services to meet the needs of the community. 

 

 

AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Report Title 
 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORTS ON THE 2011/12 ACCOUNTS 
 

Key Decision 
 

 

No 
 

Item No. 
 

4 

 

Ward 
 

 

ALL 
 

Contributors 
 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES AND REGENERATION 
 

Class 
 

 
 

Date:  19 September 2012 

Agenda Item 4

Page 65



   

  

5 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 

5.1 Since the pre-audit Accounts were completed at the end of June 2012, they have 
 been subject to extensive external audit by the Audit Commission and a
[...]
udit Panel to receive, review and where appropriate advise 
and make recommendations to the Council in relation to the external auditor’s 
opinion and report to Members, and to monitor management action in response to 
issues raised by external audit. 

11 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 There are no equalities implications in this report. 

12 CONSULTATION 

12.1 Sections 15 and 16 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 give electors the right to 

question the auditor or object to the Accounts. The Accounts are required to be 

available for public inspection for 20 working days prior to the conclusion of the 

audit and an advertisement placed in the local press to publicise this fact. This 

public inspection period ended on the 15 August 2012, which was also the day 

electors were able to question the auditor. No questions were received by the 

District Auditor on this day.  It is also a requirement that notice of conclusion of the 

audit is advertised in the local press. 

13 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 There are no environmental implications in this report. 

14 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

15 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 
 

APPENDIX 
 

1 - Annual Governance Statement 
 
For further information on this report please contact: 
 

Conrad Hall, Head of Business Management and Service Support 

Richard Lambeth, Group Finance Manager – Accounting and Capital 

Page 68



 

 1

 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Draft Annual Governance Statement  

 

1. Scope of responsibility 

 

The London Borough of Lewisham (Lewisham) is responsible for ensuring that its 

business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards. It must 

make certain that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 

economically, efficiently and effectively. Lewisham also has a duty under the Local 

Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in 

the w
[...]
p protocol 

to the LSP, where it was considered in December 2009. The LSP reviewed its Terms 

of Reference and Code of Conduct in 2010 in order to reflect the good practice set 

out in the new Standards for England partnership protocol.  

 

4.  Review of effectiveness 

 

Lewisham has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the 

effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal control. 

The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of executive managers within the 

authority who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the 

governance environment, the Head of Internal Audit and Risk’s annual report, and 

Page 82



 

 15

also by comments made by the external auditors and other review agencies and 

inspectorates.  

 

The process by which the governance framework has been maintained and reviewed 

is widespread. It occurs throughout the year and at year end. On an ongoing basis, 

throughout the year, it has involved the following: 

 

� Consideration by Internal Control Board of governance issues – including risk 

registers, counter-fraud updates and internal audit reports.   

 

� The Head of Audit and Risk prepares a rolling plan of audit coverage to be 

achieved in the forthcoming year, based in primarily on an assessment of the 

Council’s risk profile.  The plan is reviewed by the Internal Control Board.  

 

� The Audit Panel receives the Internal Audit Strategy and approves the annual 

audit plan. 

 

� The Audit Panel receives the annual assurance report from the Head of Audit & 

Risk which set out his opinion on the Council’s overall control environment. 

 

� The Audit Panel reports on its work to the Public Accounts Select Committee 

twice a year. 

 

� Executive Management Team (EMT) consider a full range of governance issues 

throughout the year, including issues relating to the improvement of the Internal 

Audit Service. EMT scrutinise performance and ri
[...]
e, which will 
include building 250 new council homes in the next five 
years, a programme of improvements for existing sheltered 
care housing and a new extra care housing scheme, and a 
conversation with residents about their priorities and the 
potential of new investment and ownership models, and; 

• ongoing work to progress the Health and Social Care Act 
and its implications to ensure appropriate arrangements are 
in place before April 2013. This includes: the transition of 
public health functions and resources to the Council; the 
Commissioning of a local Healthwatch organisation; the 

Page 94



 

27 

procurement of  an advocacy service for health complaints; 
establishing the statutory Health and Wellbeing Board and 
producing a Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and supporting 
the authorisation of Lewisham’s Clinical Commissioning 
Group, and; 

• to continue to carry out places planning in order to cater for 
the additional school places that will be needed.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 95



1 

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Key Decision No  Item No.   5 

Ward ALL 

Contributors Interim Head of Audit & Risk 

Class Part 1 Date:  19 September 2012 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

This report presents members of the Audit Panel with a summary of: 

• Internal audit progress with the audit plan since the last Audit Panel report, 

• Performance of the Internal Audit contractor, and 

• Implementation of internal audit recommendations. 

 

2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit Panel note the content of this report.  

 

3. Background 

3.1. The Council’s Head of Internal Audit reports to the Executive Director for Resources 
and Regeneration and is supported by an Internal Audit Contract Manager.   

 

3.2. This client side of Internal Audit contracts out the Council’s Internal Audit Service.  
Since 2008, and following a competitive tendering process in 2011, this service is 
provided by RSM Tenon Ltd as the
[...]
eople Service Plan 14/06/12 Satisfactory - 2 - 

COM Younger Adults 23/05/12 Substantial - - 1 

COM 
Payments to Residential and 
Domiciliary Care Providers  

17/08/12 Limited - 2 3 

* Follow up only done.   

4.5. Of these the majority were in draft at the time of the last report to the Audit Panel in 
June and as such the indicative assurances were considered and included in the 
internal annual assurance opinion reported then.  The conclusions of those reported 
still to be issued will now be included in the 2012/13 assurance conclusions. 

 

2012/13  

4.6. The table below shows the status of the audit plan for 2012/13 as at the 22/08/12.   It 
shows that: 

• 23% of plan is underway - with 

• 18% of the plan completed to at least draft report stage, and 

• 11% of the plan finalised. 

Page 97



3 

 

Lead 
Dir. 

Original 
Plan 
Work 
for 
Year  

Extra 
Audits 

Dropped 

Audits 

Current 
Audit 
Plan 

Final 
Reports 
Issued  

No of 
Draft 
Reports  

WIP Work 
not yet 
started 

RRE 27 3 - 30 1 1 2 26 

CUS 11 1 - 12 1 - 1 10 

COM 9 1 - 10 - 1 1 8 

CYP 6 - - 6 - - - 6 

SCH 29 - - 29 8 4 - 17 

Total 82 5 0 87 10 6 4 67 

 

4.7. As at the 22/08/12, there have been no non-school audit reports issued, only advice 
memos.  Of the school audits completed to date, all have positive opinions 

4.8. There have been two additional pieces of work added to the audit plan since the last 
Audit Panel meeting.  They are: 

• Advice on Post Office Payment Procedures, and  

• Advice on Client Monies Handling Procedures.  

 

5. Limited and No Assurance reports 

5.1. Since the last Audit Panel meeting there has been five ‘Limited’ reports issued and 
one consultancy report – all from the 2011/12 plan.  There are no reports with a ‘No 
Assurance’ opinion.   

• Housing 21 –Generic Contract Monitoring Review – Limited, 

• Data Handling Controls in Schools - Limited  

• Cyber Security – Limited and, 

• Implementation Review of NNDR System – Limited, 

• Payments to Residential and Domiciliary Care Providers - Limited  

• Counter Fraud Polices and Procedures – Consultancy and 

• Property Asset Management - Follow up only  

 

5.2. Appendix 3 summarises the scope and key findings of these reviews. 

 

6. High or Medium recommendations not agreed 

6.1. Two medium recommendations were not agreed by management.  One for the 
Counter Fraud team to implement a new case management system and the second 
for a review of the business case for enabling the Intrusion Detection System.    

6.2. These were referred to the Internal Control Board (ICB) for a decision on the risk 
assessment (cost v benefit of accepting the recommended control) in each case.  The 
ICB agreed with the managers risk assessment in each case so these 
recommendations will not be implemented. 

 

Page 98



4 

7. Implementation of internal audit recommendations 

7.1. The table below is a summary of the total number of recommendations followed-up by 
the contractor since the last Audit Panel report and up to 22/08/12.  It shows that 96% 
of recommendations that were followed up were either implemented, in progress or 
superseded, with 4% not implemented.  Details of the individual follow-ups conducted 
can be found at Appendix 2.  

 

 

 

 

7.2. The detail of the recommendations noted as superseded and why from 2011/12 
reviews was requested at the last Audit Panel.  This information is provided in the 
table below. 

Audit   Recommendation  Management 
comment 

COM18 Supporting 
People 
Framework 

Sat A joint framework 
agreement contract 
should be put in 
place 

Medium Supplier have now 
been 
decommissioned 

CUS14 NNDR 
Application 
Implementation 

Ltd Retain evidence and 
key records on 
project closure 

Medium Actions cross 
referenced to 
2011/12 project 
management 
recommendations 
in RRE08 

Retain PID approval 
and PRG monitoring 
records 

Medium 

Complete project 
closure and lessons 
learnt / benefits 
realisation review 

Me
[...]
 
with 2+ 
changes 

 Previous 
No. of 
Open 
Recs at 
30/04/12 

No of 
Recs Re-
opened 
since 
30/04/12 

No. of 
New Recs 
From 
30/04/12 
to 
22/08/12 

Closed 
Recs 
from 
30/04/12 

to 
22/08/12 

Current 
Open 
Recs at 
22/08/12 

RRE 16 1 2  50 1 27 55 23 

CUS 2  1  17  10 19 8 

COM 18  6  31 2 17 38 12 

CYP 11 9 2  12  15 2 25 

Total N/S 47 10 11  110 3 69 114 68 

SCH 59 35 -  60 - 16 26 50 

Total All 106 45 11  170 3 85 140 118 

 

Page 100



6 

7.4. There has been considerable progress in the last quarter with a net reduction of 52 
open recommendations and more than halving the number of overdue 
recommendations to 45 (of which only ten are non-schools related).  The number of 
recommendations with two or more changes is now 11. 

 

8. Performance of the contractor 

8.1. One of the ways that the performance of the contractor is measured is by agreed 
Performance Indicators (PIs).   The position for 2012/13 to the end of July, including 
the new indicator for tracking follow-up work, is: 

No.   Performance Indicator (as at 31/07/12) Target 
YTD  

Actual 
YTD to  

Varianc
e (+/-) 

1 
Percentage of all draft reports issued against 
audit plan. 

33% 16% (50)% 

2 
Percentage of draft audit reports issued within 
15 working days of the exit meeting. 

90% 54% (36)% 

3 
Percentage of final reports issued within 10 
working days of agreed draft report. 

95% 100% +5% 

4 
The average level of client satisfaction to be 
achieved  (out of a score of 4). 

3 3.6 +0.6 

5 
Percentage of High & Medium 
recommendations made agreed by 
management.  

90% 100% +10% 

6 
Percentage of follow-up reviews completed to 
plan (i.e. within nine months of final report) 

95% 31% (64%) 

 

8.2. As noted in previous reports to the Audit Panel the quality of internal audit work is not 
an issue.  However, there remains the challenge of completing agreed work on a 
timely basis.   

8.3. The first PI reflects the agreed delivery profile for the Audit Plan.   Not 
[...]
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  

 
12. Equalities Implication 

 There are no specific equalities implications arising directly from this report.  
 

13. Crime and Disorder Implications 

There are no crime or disorder implications arising directly from this report 

 
14. Environmental Implications 

There are no specific environmental implications arising directly from this 
report.  

 
Background Papers 

There are no background papers reported. 

 

If there are any queries on this report, please contact  

David Austin at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk or on 020 8314 9114, or 

Carol Owen at carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk  or on 020 8314 7909  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 125



 6

Appendix 1 

 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declaration of interests
	3 Annual Governance Report
	2011-2012 - Annual governance report - Lewisham LBC v0 1 Audit Panel
	2011-2012 - Annual governance report - Lewisham Pension Fund v2

	4 External Auditor's Reports on the 2011/12 Accounts
	Appendix to item 4

	5 Internal Audit Update Report
	6 Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (A-FACT) Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Wednesday, 19 September 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Michael Harris (Chair), Ami Ibitson, Dan Whittle, Jim Mallory, and 
Richard King and David Webb 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Dale and Mike Robinson 
 
 
11. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 20 June 2012, 
which was open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed as a true record 
of the proceedings. 
 

12. Declaration of interests 
 
Councillor Mallory declared a personal non prejudicial interest for item 5 as the 
Chair of the Management Committee of Abbey Manor College. 
 

13. Annual Governance Report 
 
Main Accounts 
 
Members received a tabled update at the meeting. Sue Exton, District Auditor, 
Audit Commission introduced the report. She said that she was pleased to report 
that most of the work on the accounts had been completed, and external auditors 
were currently awaiting the signed subsidiary accounts for the group accounts and 
had a few outstanding queries for the main accounts.  She added that the quality 
of the accounts was much improved from the previous year. Ms Exton advised 
members that a number of amendments have been agreed, as there was still 
scope for improvement. It was noted that all risks have been identified, and the 
work completed, with no issues to report.  
 
Ms Exton informed members that there were two significant weaknesses in asset 
control: 
 

• in the preparation of bank account reconciliations for some of its bank 
accounts. 

• asset register did not contain all the transactions that had taken place 
during the financial year. 

 
Ms Exton stated that the Council have identified steps that needed to be taken to 
address them. 
 
The Chair asked what the timeframe was to complete the action plan in appendix 
6. Members were told the end of October was the deadline. The Head of Business 
Management and Service Support said that he would give a personal assurance 
that Bank reconciliations would be addressed as soon as possible. Mr Webb 
asked why there were no documentation to back the stated figures. The Group 
Finance Manager said that there were two sets of reconciliations that of payments, 
and that of income. He added that there were some gaps in the reconciliation of 



 

 

 

2 

income, and although they were incomplete for part of the year, the figures had not 
been made up.  
 
Mr King said that the date for completion was October 2012, and asked whether 
staff would adhere to this date. The Head of Business Management and Service 
Support said that he would take responsibility to sign off the reconciliation for the 
end of September in October. He added that he could not guarantee they would 
be completed, but he recognised the urgency and would do his best. Mr King 
asked whether staff had thought of using a weekly process. He also said that 
given the differences that had been highlighted, staff would not be certain that 
fraudulent activity had not taken place. The Head of Business Management and 
Service Support said that although he was not certain of this, given the nature of 
the differences it was unlikely fraud was the case. 
 
The Chair said he needed to confirm that reconciliation was now taking place. This 
was confirmed by the Head of Business Management and Service Support, who 
said that an update report would be brought to the Panel at their next meeting. 
 
Pension Fund  
 
Sue Exton introduced the report and stated that although there were problems last 
year, the quality of the accounts was much improved this time, but there was still 
scope for improvement. She added that the corrected areas could be found on 
appendix 2 of the report, with the action plan in appendix 6. Ms Exton informed 
members that the 3 recommendations in appendix 5 have all been agreed.  
 
Mr King said he had noted the discrepancy in the date of Habourvest Investments 
which was wrong and asked if this was a common error identified by auditors. Ms 
Exton said it was not. The Head of Business Management and Service Support 
said that it was a practice of external custodians, and staff would have discussion 
with them about reconciling their timetable with that of the Council. The Chair said 
that this was an important issue if it had resulted in a £2. million difference. The 
Head of Business Management and Service Support, said that the error would be 
investigated. Councillor Whittle asked if this issue could be pursued by the 
Pension Investment Committee. The Chair said this could be done if the 
Committee was looking at the figures. 
 
Councillor Whittle asked why the Pension Bank Fund Account was not separate 
from that of the Council. The Head of Business Management and Service Support 
said that this would be an administrative cost that would add to the Council’s 
oncost. He added that so far they were not aware of any incident of concern. He 
said that everything was being done to ensure that pension assets do not get 
mixed up with Council assets.  
 
The Chair asked whether there was not a regulation in place that needed to be 
followed by the Council, and was told yes, Regulation 2009. Sue Exton said that 
this weakness had been mentioned before, but there were some Councils who 
followed the Regulation as stated, and some who do so for some transactions, and 
not for others. Mr Webb said that this would not be viewed positively in the 
Governance report. The Head of Business Management and Service Support, said 
that he would not be able to justify the extra spending for something that would not 
be beneficial to the Council, and it was not an urgent priority. The Chair asked for 



 

 

 

3 

this issue to be considered, he added that he was happy to note that the accounts 
might be signed on time this year.  
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Reports for the Council’s Main Accounts 
and the Lewisham Pension Fund Accounts be noted. 
 

14. External Auditor's Reports on the 2011/12 Accounts 
 
The Group Finance Manager introduced the report. Mr King asked why the system 
of financial control had been described as good rather than improved. Sue Exton 
concurred that good was not a term Auditors find easy to use as it was a 
qualitative judgement, and it would be better to describe the system as an effective 
system. Mr King then commented that the description of the 2011/12 assurance 
reviews was a bit confusing, as it stated that there had been improvement, but 
according to the report the negative level was 7% last year whilst this year it stated 
11%. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk informed members that there were two 
systems, the general internal control framework and specifically the financial 
control arrangements within these. He added that the audit opinion in June was 
satisfactory, but the delivery was slightly weaker. Mr King said it would be useful 
for this to be explained further in the next annual assurance report from internal 
audit as it maybe confusing to readers. This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

15. Internal Audit Update Report 
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report, which summarised 
progress on delivering the internal audit plan since the last Audit Panel report, 
performance of the Internal Audit contractor, and implementation of internal audit 
recommendations. Panel members noted that 96% of the recommendations have 
been implemented. Audit Panel was informed that improvements have been made 
and the number of overdue recommendations have come down, as constant 
reminders were being sent out. It was noted that the Principal Accountant was 
present at the meeting. He updated members on the current position with VAT. 
The Chair commented that the recommendations were significantly overdue, and 
that officers should ensure that in future these recommendations are implemented 
on time. Councillor Mallory added that he could understand that the re-
organisation within a section as a result of funding cuts, may have contributed to 
delays.  
 
Panel members noted that the Head of Resources, CYP sent his apologies for not 
attending the meeting. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk read out the Children & 
Young People (CYP) Directorate’s update on their outstanding recommendations. 
The Chair had some questions, and the interim Head of Audit & Risk suggested 
that the Head of Resources, CYP could be invited back to the Panel’s meeting in 
November. The Chair added that children data could become an issue in future, 
and Headteachers would need to be made aware of this.  
 
David Webb asked what the Audit Panel could do if there was a delay in 
Headteachers following up their recommendations. The Interim Head of Audit & 
Risk informed members that influence over Headteachers would be the 



 

 

 

4 

responsibility of the school’s Board of Governors, especially the Chair of the 
Board.  
 
Panel members asked why the Resources Directorate’s target dates for 
operational risk registers have been changed twice, and Community Mental Health 
target date changed 7 times. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said that for the risk 
recommendation this was partly because of issues around training.  It was noted 
that Lewisham has a specific system and an e-learning course is being 
documented and would be finalised in November/December.  In respect of the 
SLAM audit this recommendation will be kept open and a new audit scheduled for 
this area in early 2013 to revisit the controls in place given the delays in 
management being able to conclude the agreed actions. 
 
It was noted that following an update from the Head of Information Management & 
Technology on Cyber Security, the majority of recommendations have now been 
addressed, and others were being resolved. The Chair requested an update at the 
next Audit Panel meeting. 
 
The Chair stated that the reporting tables were very useful, especially when cross 
referenced with the Risk Register. He added that it would be useful to bring back 
the tables when the Risk Register is being considered in March.  
 
In respect of the continuous auditing reports being introduced, David Webb asked 
whether Panel members were convinced that there was management capacity to 
use all the information that would be generated.  The Interim Head of Audit & Risk 
stated that it was management responsibility to ensure the process was being 
adopted, monitor the trend and see if there were exceptions.  The Head of 
Business Management and Service Support said that they were having robust 
conversation with internal audit, they were aware of the capacity risk, and would 
ensure that the right information was being generated.  
 
Richard King asked why two medium recommendations were not agreed by 
management, and was told that a cost benefit analysis was done before the 
decision was taken. The Director of Internal Audit commented that they would not 
make a recommendation unless they thought it would be beneficial.   
 
In respect of the superseded recommendations, Mr King asked whether the Public 
Transparency Board – Public Data have now being completed. It was noted that it 
has been implemented and spending data published. Richard King then asked 
why some recommendations were made if they would not improve service 
delivery, noting that the customer involvement strategy recommendation was 
discussed during the section’s restructuring, and the team has now been 
dissolved. Some of the recommendations discussed and agreed were done by 
people no longer working in the section, and the environment service had gone 
through reorganisation. 
 
Mr Webb commented that the performance of the contractor was still substantially 
behind the agreed deadline. The Chair asked why the contractor would set a 
target that could not be met. The Director of Internal Audit said that if they set a 
lower target they still might not meet it, and because they were trying to improve 
their performance level, a higher target was necessary. He added that their 
performance had improved from last year.  The Head of Business Management 



 

 

 

5 

and Service Support stated that there was a balance to be struck, and the Council 
still maintained the right to hold contractors to account.  Following a robust 
discussion on the performance a higher target was deemed beneficial.   
 
The Interim Head of Audit said that the Council have received a rebased audit plan 
from the contractor to deliver all the commissioned 2012/13 work by April 13.  As a 
result future updates would be changed, and monitoring undertaken on these 
revised targets. The Chair said this would be useful.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

16. Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (A-FACT) Update 
 
The Interim Head for Audit presented the report, and highlighted that the team 
levels of referrals remain high.  Councillor Whittle asked how many people were in 
the team, and was told that there was a total of 12 people including a seconded 
Police Officer. It was noted that on average for every four cases investigated, one 
result in action for a proven fraud. Councillor Whittle then asked if the article at the 
back of the report was published locally. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said 
that the team seek to publish a news item for every prosecution on the Council’s 
website, but this and any press take up is a matter for the communications team in 
managing these and other communication priorities.  
 
The Chair asked whether officers were aware of problems that could be faced by 
authorities who undertake surveillance. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk, said that 
Lewisham does use surveillance but not external investigators.  Furthermore, 
there are documented procedures and a process to ensure sufficient rationale 
behind any decision to undertake surveillance.  The Council’s compliance with 
these regulations is also monitored externally through inspection by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioner.  The Chair said that guidance should be followed at 
all times. The Chair asked how often Surveillance have been used and the Interim 
Head of Audit & Risk said he would find out and report back. 
 
The Chair requested that the Panel review the Council’s whistle blowing policy at 
the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The meeting ended at  8. 57p.m. 


